Minutes of Emergency Meeting 9.22.2022 Prepared by Deputy Town Clerk Susan Kirch-Corey

A special meeting of the Town of Denmark Town Board held on September 22, 2022, at the Town of Denmark Municipal Building regarding Public Safety.

In attendance were the following officials:

Councilman Fred Wadsworth

Councilman Frank Fazio

Supervisor Scott Doyle

Councilman Peter Jones

Councilwoman Darlene Rowsam

Also in attendance:

Cindy Doyle

Deputy Supt. James Der

Gary Ashline – Castorland Fire Department

Lexi Bruening – Reporting for WWNY-TV

Supervisor Doyle opened the Town Board meeting at 7:00pm. Those in attendance recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Deputy Clerk Kirch-Corey conducted a roll call of the Town Board as follows:

Councilman Wadsworth Present
Councilman Fazio Present
Supervisor Doyle Present
Councilman Jones Present
Councilwoman Rowsam Present

Deputy Town Clerk Susan Kirch-Corey

Councilman Wadsworth made a motion to approve tonight's agenda, motion seconded by Councilman Fazio. Roll call vote 5 Ayes, 0 Noes.

Supervisor Doyle addressed the Town Board, asking if anyone needed time for a discussion, or had any questions.

The Town Board responded they had no questions and did not need told hold discussion about public safety for the Town of Denmark.

Councilman Wadsworth offered a resolution to enact the 30-day exit clause in the Fire Contract with Copenhagen Fire Department, seconded by Councilman Jones as follows:

Resolution 132 of 2022, The Town of Denmark Board herby exercise's the 30 day exit clause the Fire Contract with the Village of Copenhagen for Fire Protection Services for Fire Protection District 223 will be terminated. The effective date for the termination will be October 22, 2022 at 12:01 AM.

Councilman Wadsworth
Councilman Fazio
Aye
Councilman Jones
Councilwoman Rowsam
Supervisor Doyle
Aye

Supervisor Doyle announced there will be a public hearing on October 11, 2022, at 6:00 PM for the purpose of approving Fire Contracts for Fire Protection District 223.

Supervisor Doyle announced there will be no further business before the Board.

At 7:03 PM, Councilman Fazio offered a motion to adjourn, seconded by Councilwoman Rowsam. Roll call vote Ayes 5, Noes 0.

Susan Kirch-Corey Deputy Town Clerk